
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 3,1980 to June 19, 1981 

AND AT THE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 
August 3, 1981 

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 
3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6. 

KJ. Printing Co. 
Augusta, Maine 

1981 



PRIVATE AND 
SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE 

1981 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, 1981 

CHAPTER 33 

H. P. 167 - L. D. 191 

1257 
CHAP. 33 

AN ACT Authorizing the Town of Lincolnville to Employ a Superintendent of 
Schools and Supervising Principal. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Town of Lincolnville; authorized to employ superintendent of schools 
and supervising principal. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Revised 
Statutes, Title 20, chapter 7, the Town of Lincolnville is authorized to employ a 
qualified person to serve as superintendent of schools and as a supervising 
principal. 

Sec. 2. Referendum; effective date. The legal voters of the Town of 
Lincolnville, Hope and Appleton and of School Administrative District No. 28, 
Camden and Rockport, shall vote on the following article at properly called 
referenda to be held within 60 days of the effective date of this Act: 

"Shall the voters of the Towns of Lincolnville, Hope and Appleton and of School 
Administrative District No. 28, Camden and Rockport, authorize the Town of 
Lincolnville to withdraw from the supervisory union consisting of Lincolnville, 
Hope and Appleton and School Administrative District No. 28?" 

In addition, the voters of the Town of Lincolnville shall vote on the following 
article: 

"Shall the voters of the Town of Lincolnville authorize the school committee to 
employ a qualified person to serve as superintendent of schools and as a 
supervising principal?" 

The results of the vote on the first article shall be sent to the Commissioner of 
Educational and Cultural Services who shall add the votes from the Towns of 
Lincolnville, Hope and Appleton and from School Administrative District No. 28, 
shall declare the results and shall file a copy of the results with the Secretary of 
State. 

The results of the vote in Lincolnville on the 2nd article shall be declared by the 
municipal officers of that town. and the town clerk of Lincolnville shall file a 
certificate of the results with the Secretary of State. 

The Town of Lincolnville shall be deemed to be a separate supervisory unit if 
both of the articles are approved by a majority of the legal voters voting at the 
election in Lincolnville and the first article is approved by a majority of the legal 
voters voting at the elections in the Towns of Lincolnville, Hope and Appleton and 
in School Administrative District No. 28, Camden and Rockport. 



1258 
CHAP. 34 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, 1981 

If the articles have been approved as set forth in this Act, Lincolnville shall 
become a separate supervisory unit as of July 1, 1982. 

Effective pending referendum 

CHAPTER 34 
H. P. 1118 - L. D. 1335 

AN ACT to Amend the Incorporation of the Town of Poland School District. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the Town of Poland School District is in the process of building an 
addition to its school building to relieve overcrowding and provide for the safety of 
its students; and 

Whereas, the new building addition and side yard space is vitally necessary; and 

Whereas, it is vitally necessary to provide additional open side yard space for a 
right-of-way and a buffer zone between the right-of-way and the abutting neighbor 
for the protection and safety of the students; and 

Whereas, the Poland School District owns some land not used or useful for 
school purposes which should be exchanged for other land required for the above 
expansion; and 

Whereas, it is desirable that this matter be acted upon by the earliest possible 
date; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P&SL 1953, c. 109, § 8-A is enacted to read: 

Sec. 8-A. Authority to exchange property. The Town of Poland School 
District is hereby authorized to exchange real pl'operty owned by it, which the 
trustees of the district deem of no use for school purposes, for real property which 
the trustees of the district deem necessary for school purposes. A majority vote of 
the board of trustees shall be required to authorize such an exchange and to 


